

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571 & 14-574

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES OBERGEFELL, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD HODGES,
Director, Ohio Department of Health, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH AND THE
NEW YORK CITY BAR ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*,* AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

James D. Ross
Legal & Policy Director

HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH
350 Fifth Avenue, 34th Floor
New York, NY 10118

Anna M. Pohl
*Chair, Committee on
Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual
and Transgender Rights*

Marie-Claude Jean-Baptiste
*Programs Director,
Cyrus R. Vance Center for
International Justice*
NEW YORK CITY BAR
ASSOCIATION
42 West 44th Street
New York, NY 10036

Richard L. Levine
Counsel of Record

Jay Minga[‡]
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153

Telephone: (212) 310-8286
richard.levine@weil.com
[‡]Only Admitted in California

Robert T. Vlasits III
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
1300 Eye Street, N.W., Ste. 900
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 682-7024
robert.vlasits@weil.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

* See Appendix for a complete list of amici.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT 15

I. COUNTRIES THAT HAVE LEGALIZED
SAME-SEX MARRIAGE FACED AND
REJECTED ARGUMENTS SIMILAR TO
THOSE ADVANCED HERE..... 15

A. The Supposed Need to Regulate
Procreation Is an Irrational Basis
to Deny Same-Sex Marriage 15

B. Animus Toward LGBT People
Justifies Judicial Intervention 20

C. LGBT People Are a Suspect
Class 24

D. Same-Sex Marriage Is a
Fundamental Right 28

E. Same-Sex Marriage Does Not
Undermine Religious Freedom 31

II. COUNTRIES THAT HAVE LEGALIZED
SAME-SEX MARRIAGE HAVE NOT
EXPERIENCED ANY OBSERVABLE
ADVERSE IMPACT ON SOCIETY..... 36

A. The Netherlands 36

B. Canada 38

C. Argentina 39

D. New Zealand 41

E. South Africa	42
CONCLUSION.....	44
APPENDIX: COMPLETE LIST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	6
<i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> , 996 F. Supp. 2d 542 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 12, 2014).....	32
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dep't of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	20
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	6, 32, 35
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	28, 29, 43
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 356 U.S. 436 (1966).....	6
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	20
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1183 (2005).....	6
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	28

<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	20
--	----

Statutes

MICH. COMP. LAWS § 551.1.....	16
TENN. CODE ANN. § 36-3-113.....	17

Foreign Cases

Administrative Dispute Tribunal of Instruction No. 15, <i>Freyre, Alejandro v. GCBA</i> Case: No. 34292/0 (Nov. 19, 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edwards v. Canada</i> (1930) A.C. 124.....	30
<i>Egan v. Canada</i> , (1995) 2 S.C.R. 513	26
<i>Halpern v. Attorney General of Canada</i> (2002), 60 O.R. (3d) 321 (Can. Ont. C.A.).....	26
<i>Halpern v. Attorney General of Canada</i> (2003), 65 O.R. (3d) 161 (Can. Ont. C.A.).....	17, 31
<i>Minister of Home Affairs v. Fourie</i> 2005 (1) SA 524 (CC).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nova Scotia (Attorney General) v. Walsh</i> (2002) S.C.C. 83.....	31
<i>Quilter v. Attorney General</i> , [1998] 1 NZLR 523, 526 (HC).....	11

<i>Reference Re Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 3 S.C.R. 698, 712 (2004)	9, 30, 33
---	-----------

Foreign Statutes

Amendment Act 2013, Public Act 2013 No. 20 (April 19, 2013)	12
--	----

Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms, ss.1, 2(a), 15(1) (1985).....	9
---	---

Civil Marriage, Law 26.618, Civil Code Amendment (Passed July 15, 2010).....	11
---	----

Marriage (Definition of Marriage) Amendment Act 2013, Public Act 2013 No. 20 (April 19, 2013).....	12
--	----

Other Authorities

26672 Wet openstelling huwelijk, Handelingen Tweede kamer, Plenaire behandeling (Sept. 6 2000), Eerste termijn van de regering [Law on Opening Marriage, Minutes of the House of Representatives, Plenary Session of September 6th, 2000, First Round of Debate by the Government].....	35
---	----

Boris O. Dittrich, <i>Op-Ed: Gay marriage's diamond anniversary: After the Netherlands acted, civilization as we know it didn't end</i> , L.A. TIMES, Apr. 17, 2011	36, 37
--	--------

Canadian Divorce Statistics, Institute of Marriage and Family Canada.....	39
--	----

Carlos Fígari, ed., <i>Per Scientiam Ad Justitiam</i> , Matrimonio para todas y todos: Ley de igualdad, May 9, 2010.....	19
Casa Rosada, Office of the President of Argentina, Press Conference Given by the Nation's President, Cristina Fernandez, with Argentine Journalists in Beijing, July 12, 2010.....	22, 35
Desmond Tutu: 'Homophobia Equals Apartheid,' AFROL NEWS, July 7, 2004.....	42
Eurostat, <i>Divorces per 1,000 persons</i>	37
Family Life – Divorce, Employment and Social Development of Canada.....	39
Family Life – Overview, Employment and Social Development.....	39
Freedom to Marry, <i>The Freedom to Marry</i> <i>Internationally</i> (Dec. 2014).....	11, 13
H. de Ru, A Historical Perspective on the Recognition of Same-Sex Unions in South Africa, 19 <i>Fundamina</i> 221 (2013).....	23
Henry Bos and Theo G.M. Sandfort, <i>Children's</i> <i>Gender Identity in Lesbian and</i> <i>Heterosexual Two-Parent Families</i> , 62 <i>SEX ROLES</i> 114 (2009)	38

Hurley, Mary C., Legislative Summary, Bill C-38: The Civil Marriage Act, Parliamentary Information and Research Service (February 2, 2005).....	9, 10, 33
Kate Shuttleworth, “Gay Marriage Gets PM’s Full Support,” THE SYDNEY MORNING HERALD, July 30, 2012.....	12
Kees Waaldijk, <i>Small Change: How the Road to Same-Sex Marriage Got Paved in the Netherlands</i> , LEGAL RECOGNITION OF SAME-SEX PARTNERSHIP: A STUDY OF INT’L & COMP. LAW 143 (2000).....	8
Kohut, Andrew, The Global Divide on Homosexuality, Pew Research Center, June 4, 2013.....	38
Lakritz, Naomi, <i>Six Years of Gay Marriage and Canada Hasn’t Crumbled</i> , CALGARY HERALD, July 11, 2011.....	39
Lee Suckling, <i>Reflecting on a year of marriage equality</i> , THE NEW ZEALAND HERALD, Apr. 6, 2014.....	41
Louisa Wall, <i>The facts on my marriage bill (opinion)</i> , N.Z. HERALD, Mar. 22, 2013.....	18
Maria Lacovou and Alexandra Skew, <i>Household Structure in the EU</i> (2010)	37

Marriage (Definition of Marriage) Member’s Bill, As Reported from the Government Administration Committee, February 27, 2013.....	18, 29, 33
McSoriley, John, Bills Digest No. 1260, NZ Parliamentary Library, May 10, 2005.....	11
Michael S. Wald, <i>Same-Sex Couple Marriage: A Family Policy Perspective</i> , 9 VA. J. SOC. POL’Y & L. 291 (2001).....	13
Nancy G. Maxwell, <i>Opening Civil Marriage to Same-Gender Couples: A Netherlands-United States Comparison</i> , 18 ARIZ. J. OF INT’L & COMP. LAW 143 (2000).....	8, 18
Parliamentary Debates (Hansard): [2005] 628 N.Z.P.D.....	11
Parliamentary Debates (Hansard): [2013] 688 N.Z.P.D.....	29
Parliamentary Debates (Hansard): [2013] 689 N.Z.P.D.....	<i>passim</i>
Parliamentary Monitoring Group, Civil Union Bill: Adoption, November 9, 2006.....	12
Pew Research Center, Gay Marriage Around the World, Jan. 6, 2015.....	12, 13
Pierre de Vos, The ‘Inevitability’ of Same-Sex Marriage in South Africa’s Post-Apartheid State, 23 S. AFR. J. ON HUM. RTS. 432 (2007)	23

Rebecca Lefler, <i>A Comparison of Comparison: Use of Foreign Case Law as Persuasive Authority by the United States Supreme Court, the Supreme Court of Canada, and the High Court of Australia</i> , 11 S. CAL. INTERDISC. L.J. 165, 174 (2001).....	5
Same Sex Marriage, Iposos (June 2013).....	39
Thabo Makgoba, <i>Speak out on homosexual oppression</i> , THE SUNDAY INDEPENDENT, March 16, 2014.....	42
<i>The Pink Triangle and the BA connection</i> , BUENOS AIRES HERALD, OCT. 19, 2014	25
